

No. 06-1717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Richlin Security Service Co.,
Petitioner,

v.

Michael Chertoff,
Secretary of Homeland Security,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF LEGAL ASSISTANTS, PARALYZED VETERANS
OF AMERICA, AND THE NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF SOCIAL SECURITY
CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Charles L. Martin
MARTIN & JONES LAW OFFICES
123 N. McDonough St.
Decatur, GA 30030

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

January 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Compensating Paralegal Time at Prevailing
Market Rates Is Consistent with Practices
Throughout the Country and Will Encourage the
Cost-Effective Delivery of Legal
Services.....5

II. Paralegal Fees Should Be Reimbursed Under
EAJA at Market Rates, Rather Than at
Cost.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Begolke v. Astrue</i> , No. 06-C-0445-C, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79689 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 26, 2007)	11
<i>Burt v. Heckler</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1125 (D.N.J. 1984).....	14
<i>Cameo Convalescent Center, Inc. v. Senn</i> , 738 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1106 (1985).....	6
<i>Cleveland Area Bd. of Realtors v. City of Euclid</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1017 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	7
<i>Commissioner v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	14
<i>Dudelson v. Barnhart</i> , No. 03 Civ. 7734 (RCC) (FM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19124 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2007).....	14
<i>Edmond v. Oxlite Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-2594, 2005 WL 2458235 (W.D. La. Oct. 5, 2005)	7
<i>File v. Hastings Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 2-02CV0213J, 2003 WL 21976739 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2003).....	7
<i>Former Employees of Tyco Elecs., Fiber Optics Div. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (C.I.T. 2004)	11
<i>In re Donovan</i> , 877 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (per curiam)	9
<i>Lambert v. Nicholson</i> , No. 04-815(E), 2006 WL 2619658 (Vet. App. Sept. 7, 2006).....	11
<i>McKay v. Barnhart</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12, 17
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	passim
<i>Nickola v. Barnhart</i> , No. 03-C-622-C, 2004 WL 2713075 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 24, 2004).....	13
<i>Sandoval v. Apfel</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 601 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>Spectrum Leasing Corp. v. GSA</i> , 93-1 B.C.A. (CCH) P25,317, 1992 GSBGA LEXIS 279 (July 27, 1992)	7

<i>Teixeira v. Nicholson</i> , 2006 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 295 (Vet. App. Apr. 4, 2006).....	15
--	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1)	i, 6
5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(A)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	i, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)(ii).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)	7
36 U.S.C. § 170101	2
42 U.S.C. § 1988	4, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1988	4, 5, 7

Other Authorities

ABA Model Guideline 2 for the Utilitization of Paralegal Services cmt., <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/ paralegals/lawyers.html#5 (visited Dec. 15, 2007).....	8
ABA Standing Cmte. on Paralegals, <i>Information for Lawyers: How Paralegals Can Improve Your Practice</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/ legalservices/paralegals/lawyers.html#13 (visited July 10, 2007).....	8, 9
Arthur G. Greene & Therese A. Cannon, <i>Paralegals, Profitability, and the Future of Your Law Practice</i> (2003), <i>reprinted at</i> http://www.abanet.org/ legalservices/paralegals/ lawyers.html	9
Lisa S. Quaranta, <i>The Changing Role of the Paralegal</i> , 10 W. Va. Law. 9 (1996).....	8
Nat'l Ass'n of Legal Assistants, 2004 National Utilization and Compensation Survey Report, <i>available at</i> www.nala.org/Survey_Table.htm (visited June 21, 2007).....	12, 15
Nat'l Ass'n of Legal Assistants, <i>What Do Legal</i>	

<i>Assistants Do?</i> , available at http://www.nala.org/whatis.htm (visited Dec. 3, 2007).....	7, 9
Nat'l Federation of Paralegal Ass'ns, <i>Paralegal Roles and Responsibilities</i> , available at <a href="http://www.paralegals.org/displaycommon.cfm?an=1
&subarticlenbr=699">http://www.paralegals.org/displaycommon.cfm?an=1 &subarticlenbr=699 (visited June 21, 2007)	12
Statement of Ryan W. Bounds, Chief of Staff, Office of Legal Pol'y, Dep't of Justice, Before the Subcommittee on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Property, Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Reps., Concerning H.R. 435, the Equal Access to Justice Reform Act (May 23, 2006)	11
Table C-3, U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit and District, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/
judbusiness2006/contents.html">http://www.uscourts.gov/ judbusiness2006/contents.html	4
